recommends adjusting Meade District’s Service Call/Investigation to $28, Commission

Staff reflected the adjusted amount in its proposal Meter Test Charge. Such adjustments

result in the following revised Nonrecurring Charges:

Nonrecurring Charges

Current Charge Revised Charge

Connection/Turn-On Charge $25.00 $28.00

Connection/Turn-on Charge (After Hours) $50.00 $84.00

Field Visit $25.00 $28.00

Meter Re-read Charge $25.00 $28.00

Meter Re-read (After Hours) $50.00 $84.00

Service Call/Investigation $25.00 $28.00

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) $50.00 $84.00

Returned Check Charge $25.00 $15.00

Meter Relocation Charge Actual Cost Actual Cost

Meter Test $50.00 $28.00

Reconnection Charge $50.00 $28.00

Meter Tampering Charge $50.00 $28.00

Commission Staff’s Report
 -8- Case No. 2023-00039

The adjustments to the Nonrecurring Charges results in a decrease in Other

Operating Revenue of $14,102 as shown below.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Meade District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2021, as determined by Commission Staff, appears in the table below.

Description Occurrences

Current

Charge Total Revised Charge Adjustment Pro Forma

Connection/Turn-On Charge 290 $25.00 7,250$   $28.00 870$   8,120$

Connection/Turn-on Charge (After Hours) 0 $50.00 0 $84.00 0 0

Field Visit 0 $25.00 0 $28.00 0 0

Meter Re-read Charge 0 $25.00 0 $28.00 0 0

Meter Re-read (After Hours) 0 $50.00 0 $84.00 0 0

Service Call/Investigation 0 $25.00 0 $28.00 0 0

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) 11 $50.00 550 $84.00 374 924

Returned Check Charge 43 $25.00 1,075 $15.00 (430) 645

Meter Relocation Charge 0 Actual Cost 0 Actual Cost 0 0

Meter Test 0 $50.00 0 $85.00 0 0

Reconnection Charge 671 $50.00 33,550 $28.00 (14,762) 18,788

Meter Tampering Charge 7 $50.00 350 $28.00 (154) 196

Pro Forma Test Year NRC Revenue 1,022 42,775$  (14,102)$   28,673$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2023-00039

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  Meade District provided a billing analysis listing

the water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application.  In

the 2021 Annual Report, total metered water sales revenue reported for the test year is

$2,753,026.19  Meade District provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue

amount based on the usage during the test year using the rates authorized in its current

tariff to be $3,229.091.20  Consequently, Commission Staff increased test-year water sales

19 2021 Annual Report at 49.

20 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 9, MC1_9-Billing_Analyses.xlsx.

Test Year

Meade

District

Proposed

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 2,411,628$  375,137$   375,137$   (A) 2,786,765$

Sales for Resale 341,398 100,928 100,928 (A) 442,326

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 43,653 43,653 (B) 43,653

Other Water Revenues 93,927 (43,653) (43,653) (B)

(14,102) (14,102) (C) 36,172

Total Operating Revenues 2,846,953 476,065 (14,102) 461,963 3,308,916

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 485,275 31,785 59,116 90,901 (D) 576,176

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 30,000 0 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 243,861 14,635 15,838 30,473 (E)

(42,509) (42,509) (E) 231,825

Purchased Water 909,331 373,799 373,799 (F)

(11,876) (11,876) (G) 1,271,254

Purchased Power for Pumping 58,545 (542) (542) (G) 58,003

Materials and Supplies 63,784 0 63,784

Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 22,186 0 22,186

Contractual Services - Water Testing 2,610 0 2,610

Transportation Expenses 22,725 0 22,725

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 34,745 0 34,745

Miscellaneous Expenses 167,520 0 167,520

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,040,582 365,292 74,954 440,246 2,480,828

Depreciation 685,991 (175,750) (175,750) (H) 510,241

Taxes Other Than Income 40,956 2,907 2,509 5,416 (D) 46,372

Total Operating Expenses 2,767,529 192,449 77,463 269,912 3,037,441

Net Operating Income 79,424 283,616 (91,565) 192,051 271,475

Interest Income 1,277 0 1,277

Income Available to Service Debt 80,701$   283,616$   (91,565)$   192,051$   272,752$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2023-00039

revenue by $476,065 ($375,137 retail and $100,928 wholesale) to reflect the revenues from

water rates reported in the billing analysis.

(B) Forfeited Discounts.  During the test year, Meade District inadvertently

reported Forfeited Discounts in its Miscellaneous Service Revenues.  Meade District

proposed to decrease Miscellaneous Service Revenues by $43,653 and reclassify this

amount to Forfeited Discounts to provide more clarity.21  Commission Staff agrees with the

proposed adjustment and reclassified $43,653 from Other Water Revenues to Forfeited

Discounts.

(C) Other Water Revenue.  As discussed in the Nonrecurring Charges section

above, the adjustments to the nonrecurring charges result in a decrease in Other Water